

No. 17-10238

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; FINANCIAL SERVICES INSTITUTE, INCORPORATED; FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE; GREATER IRVING-LAS COLINAS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; HUMBLE AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, DOING BUSINESS AS LAKE HOUSTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; INSURED RETIREMENT INSTITUTE; LUBBOCK CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants-Appellees.

AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – TEXAS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – AMARILLO; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – DALLAS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – FORT WORTH; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – GREAT SOUTHWEST; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – WICHITA FALLS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA,
SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants-Appellees.

INDEXED ANNUITY LEADERSHIP COUNCIL; LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF
THE SOUTHWEST; AMERICAN EQUITY INVESTMENT LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY; MIDLAND NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY; NORTH
AMERICAN COMPANY FOR LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
No. 3:16-cv-01476

REPLY BRIEF FOR CHAMBER OF COMMERCE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Russell H. Falconer
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue
Suite 1100
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 698-3100

Eugene Scalia
Jason J. Mendro
Paul Blankenstein
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

[additional counsel listed on next page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Rule’s Interpretation Of “Fiduciary” And “Render Investment Advice For A Fee” Is Contrary To The Plain Statutory Language, Unreasonable, And Arbitrary And Capricious	3
II. In Attempting To Use Its Limited Authority To Lift Regulatory Restrictions As A Means For Instituting Sweeping Changes In The IRA Market, DOL Has Violated The Tax Code And The Administrative Procedure Act	15
III. The Department Unlawfully And Unreasonably Created New Private Enforcement Actions	24
IV. The Rule’s Class Waiver Ban, Which The Department Concedes Is Unlawful, Is Not Severable And Compels Vacatur Of The Rule	30
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	3, 24
<i>Am. Fed’n of Unions Local 102 Health & Welfare Fund v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of the United States</i> , 841 F.2d 658 (5th Cir. 1988)	11, 12
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cty.</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011)	25, 29
<i>Borden v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 589 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	18
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	20
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016)	28
<i>Izzarelli v. Rexene Prods. Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 1506 (5th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014)	19
<i>Loving v. I.R.S.</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Corp.,
512 U.S. 218 (1994) 20

MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC,
253 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 24

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1993) 7, 8

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the United States v. State Farm
Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 30

Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.,
529 U.S. 460 (2000) 14

NRDC v. E.P.A.,
489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 30

Pegram v. Herdrich,
530 U.S. 211 (2000) 9

Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.,
566 U.S. 93 (2012) 10

Sandoz v. Amgen Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1664 (2017) 21

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943) 28

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 19

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. (“UARG”) v. E.P.A.,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) 2, 10, 17, 18, 20

Varsity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996) 8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

Verizon v. FCC,
740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 30

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 24, 30

26 U.S.C. § 4975..... 5, 9, 12, 15

29 U.S.C. § 1135..... 15

Dodd-Frank Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 112(a)(2), 124 Stat.
1395 16

Dodd-Frank Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 111, 124 Stat. 1392-
93 17

Dodd-Frank Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 913(g), 124 Stat.
1828 20

Other Authorities

Hr’g Tr., *Nat’l Ass’n for Fixed Annuities v. U.S. Dep’t of
Labor*, No. 1:16-cv-1035 (D.D.C. Aug. 25, 2016)..... 26

Reorganization Plan No. 4 of 1978 15

Webster’s Second New Int’l Dictionary (1959) 21

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-21(j) (2015)..... 14

40 Fed. Reg. 50,842 (Oct. 31, 1975) 7
